NATTICNATL RATILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Fumber 22193
THRD DVISION Docket Number CL-21314

Herbert L. Marx, Jr., Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Arline and
( Steamship ( erks, Freight Handl ers,
( Express and Station Employes

PARTIES TO DI SPUTE: (

(

(

Chicago and North Weéstern
Transportati on Ccapany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood,
GL-8346, that

1. Carrier violated the Agreement Rules, particularly
Rule 21 (Discipline) when after an investigation was held on April 26,
1971 Mr. Larry Weir, Yard Cerk on the Wsconsin Division, was
assessed a 60-dey discipline suspension account alleged failure to
protect his regul ar assignment, Job 037.

2. Carrier shall clear M. Larry Wir's record concerning
the suspension, and compensate himfor all time | 0st account of sane,
including any |osses in connection with fringe benefits.

OPI N ON OF BOARD: Fol I owi ng an investigative hearing on April 26,

1971, i n which Claimant had full opportunity to ;
present his position, Claimant wasgiven a Sixty-day disciplinary .
suspensi on for:

Y. ..responsibility in connection wWith your faijureto
protect your assigament Job 037, Joint Yard O erk,
Sout h Janesville, Wsconsin on April 19 and April 20,
w9 . . "

‘The Claimsnt had been working onJob 037 frem March 26 and,
upon Witten statement Of April 15 that he di d mot wish to continue— '
on this assignment, he was specifically directed by two Carrier
representatives to contimue in the position. Caimnt nevertheless
failed to report for such assignment on April 19 and 20.

The record shows consi derabl e confusi on about j ob assignments
and the Claimant's job rights at the time. Nevertheless, the undisputed
finding is that he failed to protect an assignment for two days as
directed, quite apart from the contractual provisions which night or
ni ght not have applied to continued assignment on Job 037. i
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The Board finds that the Carrier is correct inits
determination after an investigative bearing that Claimant failed to
protect an assignment as directed. The Board finds, however,

- given the surroundi ng circumstances -t hat the sixty-day
disciplinary penalty WasS excessive, The appropriate penal ty is a
thirty-day disciplinary suspension. The Claimant IS therefore
entitled to be made whole for |oss of pay suffered duringthe |atter
30 days of his disciplinary suspension.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and a1l the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1334;

That the Agreement Was Vi ol at ed.

AWARD

Claim sustained to the extent indicated in the Opinion.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Wf

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chi cago, Illinois, this 2g9th day of Septembe
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